
 

 1

 

 

Bradshaw Family Genealogy 
 

Miscellaneous Family Groups 

 
 
 
 
 

Mark B. Arslan 
407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 
contact@arslanmb.org 

 
Bradshaw Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/genealogy-public/bradshaw/bradshaw.php 

 
22 February 2018 

 
 



 

 2

[Note: Josiah Bradshaw’s branch is included here due to his proximity to other Bradshaws in Burke County and the fact that 
Josiah is a common given name among the related Bradshaws of Burke County. - MBA  26 Jul 2011] 
 
1-. Josiah BRADSHAW  (male) 
  B. 1805-1806 @ North Carolina [29447, 29867, 29919, 29920, 29921] 
  D. Feb 1880 @ (Burke Co., North Carolina)? [29921] 
   (cause: paralysis) 
  M. [1] to [29447, 29867, 29919, 29920] 
    Sarah CARSWELL 
      b. 1810-1811 @ Burke Co., North Carolina [29447, 29867, 29919, 29920, 29921] 
      d. Oct 1879 @ (Burke Co., North Carolina)? [29921] 
       (cause: paralysis) 
 
 1-1. Eliza BRADSHAW  (female) 
   B. 1831-1832 @ Burke Co., North Carolina [29447, 29857, 29867] 
   D. 1880-1889 @ (Burke Co., North Carolina)? [29917] 
   M. [1] 1850-1860 @ (Burke Co., North Carolina)? to [29857, 29867] 
     Charles H. BRADSHAW  [#22116] 
      (son of John BRADSHAW & Frances BRADSHAW) 
       b. (8 Nov 1833)|(1835-1836)|(Nov 1837) @ Burke Co., North Carolina [6428, 7241, 29447, 29857, 29867, 29917] 
       d. 1 Nov 1930 @ Upper Fork Twp., Burke Co., North Carolina [6428] 
        (cause: heart failure) 
 
 1-2. Saphronia BRADSHAW  (female) 
   B. May 1835 @ North Carolina [29447, 29867, 29917, 29919, 29920] 
   D. after 1900 @ (Burke Co., North Carolina)?  
 
 1-3. Elizabeth BRADSHAW  (female) 
   B. 1835-1836 @ North Carolina [29447, 29919] 
 
 1-4. Nancy BRADSHAW  (female) 
   B. 1839-1840 @ North Carolina [29447, 29919] 
 
 1-5. John BRADSHAW  (male) 
   B. (Aug 1841)|(1842-1844) @ North Carolina [29447, 29867, 29917, 29919, 29920] 
   M. [1] 1870-1871 @ (Burke Co., North Carolina)? to [29867, 29917] 
     Jane BRITTAIN 
       b. (1845-1846)|(May 1847) @ North Carolina [29867, 29917] 
 
  1-51. Sarah Elizabeth BRADSHAW  (female) 
    B. (10 Jul)|Oct 1871 @ Burke Co., North Carolina [6428, 29867, 29917] 
    D. 10 Jul 1929 @ Upper Fork Twp., Burke Co., North Carolina [6428] 
     (cause: heart failure) 
    M. [1] to  
      ----- BUMGARNER 
        d. before 1929  
 
   1-511. Etta BUMGARNER  (female) 
     B. Mar 1892 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29917] 
 
   1-512. Frank BUMGARNER  (male) 
     B. Sep 1894 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29917] 
 
 1-6. James Wesley BRADSHAW  (male) 
   B. Nov 1845 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [7241, 29447, 29919, 29920, 29922, 29923] 



 

 3

   M. [1] 8 Nov 1873 @ Morganton, Burke Co., North Carolina to [7241, 29922, 29923] 
     Amanda STANFORD 
       b. Mar 1851 @ North Carolina [7241, 29922, 29923] 
       (children: +2) 
 
  1-61. Richard BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. 1872-1873 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29922] 
 
  1-62. Margeret? BRADSHAW  (female) 
    B. 1874-1875 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29922] 
 
  1-63. David BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. 1876-1877 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29922] 
 
  1-64. Delia Emma BRADSHAW  (female) 
    B. 26 Dec 1878 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [6428, 29922, 29923] 
    D. 10 Jun 1927 @ Dollar Twp., Gaston Co., North Carolina [6428] 
     (cause: cancer of uterus) 
    M. [1] to [6428] 
      ----- MAUNEY 
 
  1-65. Criner BRADSHAW  (female) 
    B. Apr 1883 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29923] 
 
  1-66. Johney BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. Oct 1885 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29923] 
 
  1-67. Liza BRADSHAW  (female) 
    B. Apr 1888 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29923] 
 
  1-68. James R. BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. Jul 1890 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29923] 
 
  1-69. Robert BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. Jul 1892 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29923] 
 
  1-6A. Lelar BRADSHAW  (female) 
    B. Nov 1896 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29923] 
 
 1-7. Sarah J. BRADSHAW  (female) 
   B. 1848-1849 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29447, 29919] 
 
 1-8. Mary BRADSHAW  (female) 
   B. (1852-1854)|(May 1855) @ Burke Co., North Carolina [6428, 7241, 29867, 29917, 29919, 29920] 
   D. 27 Sep 1927 @ Mariposa, Ironton Twp., Lincoln Co., North Carolina [6428] 
    (cause: arteriosclerosis (contributory: senility)) 
   M. [1] 19 Jan 1885 @ Burke Co., North Carolina to [6428, 7241, 29917] 
     Henry FRANKLIN 
       b. Oct 1858 @ North Carolina [7241, 29917] 
 
 1-9. Caroline BRADSHAW  (female) 
   B. 18 Aug 1855 @ Enola, Burke Co., North Carolina [6428, 7241, 29867, 29917, 29919, 29920] 
   D. 5 Apr 1938 @ Upper Fork Twp., Burke Co., North Carolina [6428] 
    (cause: old age) 
   M. [1] 21 May 1900 @ Upper Fork Twp., Burke Co., North Carolina to [6428, 7241, 29917] 



 

 4

     Daniel SMITH 
       b. Jul 1841 @ North Carolina [7241, 29917] 
       d. before 1938  
   illegitimate child(ren) with:  
     George LACKEY 
 
  1-91. George BRADSHAW  (male) 
    (illegitimate child of George Lackey) 
    B. Dec 1885 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29917] 
    D. 18 Mar 1933 @ Upper Fork Twp., Burke Co., North Carolina  
    M. [1] to [6428] 
      Eliza Leila BRADSHAW  [#2211651] 
       (daughter of Alexander Charles BRADSHAW & Martha Leona FRANKLIN) 
        b. 30 Apr 1893 @ Burke Co., North Carolina [6428, 29917] 
        d. 8 Feb 1959 @ Morganton Twp., Burke Co., North Carolina [6428] 
         (cause: acute myocardial infarction due to arteriosclertic heart disease) 
 
  1-92. Dalis SMITH  (female) 
    B. Sep 1894 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29917] 
 
  1-93. Theodore SMITH  (male) 
    B. Sep 1897 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29917] 
 
 1-A. Martha BRADSHAW  (female, adopted) 
   B. 1861-1862 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29867] 
 
 1-B. William BRADSHAW  (male, adopted) 
   B. 1863-1865 @ (Burke Co.)?, North Carolina [29867, 29920] 
 
 
 



 

 5

[Note: Based on y-chromosome DNA evidence, Samuel Bradshaw is a part of this Bradshaw family. At this point, his exact 
relationship has not been determined. - MBA  17 Apr 2011] 
 
2-. Samuel BRADSHAW  (male) 
  B. (1819-1820)|(1823-1824)|(1828-1829) @ Tennessee [29272, 29274, 29275] 
  D. 1880-1900 @ (Johnson Co., Illinois)? [29276] 
  M. [1] 30 Jun 1852 @ Montgomery Co., Tennessee to [3418] 
    Mary Jane JETER 
     (daughter of Henry JETER & Elizabeth -----) [29271] 
      b. 1833-1834 @ Kentucky [29271] 
  M. [2] 13 Jul 1856 @ Montgomery Co., Tennessee to [3418, 29272] 
    Georgeann JETER 
     (daughter of Henry JETER & Elizabeth -----) [29271] 
      b. 1836-1838 @ Kentucky [29271, 29272] 
  M. [3] 11 Oct 1866 @ Massac Co., Illinois to [17970, 29274, 29275] 
    Nancy A. PEARLESS 
      b. (Jun 1833)|(1834-1836)|(1839-1840) @ Tennessee [29273, 29274, 29275, 29276] 
      d. after 1900 @ (Johnson Co., Illinois)?  
 
 2-1. Amelia BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
   B. 1856-1857 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky|(Montgomery Co.)?, Tennessee [29272, 29274] 
 
 2-2. George F. BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
   B. ca. 9 Sep 1860 @ Tennessee [29274] 
   D. 4 Oct 1870 @ (Pope Co., Illinois)?  
 
 2-3. Netta Marry BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
   B. (1862-1863)|(Apr 1864) @ Illinois [29274, 29275, 29276] 
   M. [1] 1880-1881 @ (Johnson Co., Illinois)? to [29276] 
     ----- PERRIN 
       d. 1895-1900 @ (Johnson Co., Illinois)? [29276] 
 
 2-4. Samuel R. BRADSHAW  (male, of father's third marriage) 
   B. Jan 1868 @ (Pope Co.)?, Illinois [29274, 29275, 29276, 29280, 29282] 
   M. [1] 15 Sep 1891 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to [19121, 29276, 29280] 
     Emma Retta WHITE 
       b. Mar 1873 @ Illinois [29276, 29280] 
       d. 1910-1920 [29282] 
       (children: +3, 3@1910) 
 
  2-41. Vernie Everett BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. 10 Feb 1894 @ Buncombe, Johnson Co., Illinois [29276, 29280, 29281, 29283, 29287] 
    M. [1] 1917-1920 to [29283, 29287] 
      Letha ----- 
        b. ca. 1894 @ Illinois [29283, 29287] 
 
   2-411. James T. BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. ca. Nov 1917 @ (Madison Co.)?, Illinois [29283, 29287] 
 
   2-412. James BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. ca. 1920 @ (Madison Co.)?, Illinois [29287] 
 
  2-42. Richard Eugene BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. 23 Jul 1896 @ Buncombe, Johnson Co., Illinois [29276, 29280, 29281, 29284, 29286] 
    M. [1] 1917-1920 to [29284, 29286] 
      Clara E. ----- 



 

 6

        b. ca. 1898 @ Illinois [29284, 29286] 
 
   2-421. Marie E. BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. ca. May 1919 @ (Cape Girardeau Co.)?, Missouri [29284, 29286] 
 
   2-422. Harold BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 1920-1921 @ Illinois [29286] 
 
   2-423. Mildred BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. 1922-1923 @ Missouri [29286] 
 
   2-424. Stelle M. BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. 1925-1926 @ Missouri [29286] 
 
   2-425. Ruby BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. 1927-1928 @ Missouri [29286] 
 
  2-43. Roy Franklin BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. 17 Oct 1899 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois [29276, 29277, 29280, 29282] 
 
  2-44. Charles L. BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. 1901-1902 @ Buncombe, Johnson Co., Illinois [29280, 29282, 29289] 
    M. [1] ca. 1921 @ (St. Clair Co., Illinois)? to [29289] 
      Grace NORBURY 
        b. 1903-1904 @ Illinois [29289] 
 
   2-441. Virginia BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. 1923-1924 @ (St. Clair Co.)?, Illinois [29289] 
 
   2-442. Loretta BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. 1925-1926 @ (St. Clair Co.)?, Illinois [29289] 
 
   2-443. Ruby BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. 1927-1928 @ (St. Clair Co.)?, Illinois [29289] 
 
   2-444. Charles BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 1928-1929 @ (St. Clair Co.)?, Illinois [29289] 
 
  2-45. Samuel J. BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. ca. Oct 1909 @ (Scott Co.)?, Missouri [29280, 29282, 29288] 
    M. [1] ca. 1929 @ (St. Clair Co., Illinois)? to [29288] 
      Evelyn R. ----- 
        b. 1911-1912 @ Minnesota [29288] 
 
 2-5. Viola BRADSHAW  (female, of father's third marriage) 
   B. Sep? 1871-1872 @ (Pope Co.)?, Illinois [29275, 29276] 
   M. [1] 16 Apr 1893 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to [19121, 29276] 
     Luke PERRIN 
 
 2-6. Olie BRADSHAW  (female, of father's third marriage) 
   B. 1872-1873 @ (Pope Co.)?, Illinois [29275] 
 
 2-7. Eugene BRADSHAW  (male, of father's third marriage) 
   B. 15 Oct 1875 @ Bloomfield Precinct, Johnson Co., Illinois [10886, 29275, 29276, 29277, 29279, 29285] 



 

 7

   D. 29 Jul 1926 @ Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Twp., Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri [10886] 
    (cause: pulmonary tuberculosis (contributory: septicaemia)) 
   M. [1] 1906-1907 to [10886, 29279, 29285] 
     Myrtle Jane SISK 
      (daughter of Ellick SISK & ?) [10886] 
       b. 20 Dec 1887 @ Illinois [10886, 29279, 29285] 
       d. 7 Feb 1923 @ Cape Girardeau Twp., Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri [10886] 
        (cause: pulmonary tuberculosis) 
 
  2-71. Gus E. BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. 1907-1908 @ Missouri [29279, 29285] 
    M. [1] to  
      Lula Afton GURLEY 
       (daughter of James Swinton GURLEY & Nola Elizabeth LAMBERT) 
        b. 2 Feb 1913  
        d. 27 Aug 1972 @ (Johnson Co., Illinois)?  
 
  2-72. Clifford E. BRADSHAW  (male) 
    B. ca. Mar-Apr 1910 @ (New Madrid Co.)?, Missouri [29279] 
    D. (1910-1920)?  



 

 8

Sources 
 
 3418 Vital Records:  TN, Montgomery Co., Marriages 
 6428 Vital Records:  NC, State Death Index 
 7241 Vital Records:  NC, Burke Co., Marriages 
 10886 Vital Records:  MO, State Death Index 
 17970 Vital Records:  IL, Massac Co., Marriages 
 19121 Vital Records:  IL, Johnson Co., Marriages 
 29271 US Federal Census:  1850 TN, Montgomery Co., Civil Districts 1, 2, 3, & 4, p. 263 
 29272 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Christian Co., Hopkinsville, p. 25 (673) 
 29273 US Federal Census:  1860 IL, Massac Co., T14S R5E, p. 137 (928) 
 29274 US Federal Census:  1870 IL, Pope Co., T3S R5E, p. 9 (435) 
 29275 US Federal Census:  1880 IL, Johnson Co., E. D. 55, Bloomfield Twp., p. 44 
 29276 US Federal Census:  1900 IL, Johnson Co., E. D. 39, Cache Precinct, p. 2 
 29277 US Military / Pensions:  IL, St. Clair Co., East St. Louis, WW1 Draft Registrations 
 29279 US Federal Census:  1910 MO, New Madrid Co., E. D. 112, New Madrid Twp., p. 16 
 29280 US Federal Census:  1910 MO, Scott Co., E. D. 163, Commerce Twp., p. 10 
 29281 US Military / Pensions:  MO, Scott Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 
 29282 US Federal Census:  1920 IL, St. Clair Co., E. D. 138, East St. Louis, Ward 2, p. 8 
 29283 US Federal Census:  1920 IL, Madison Co., E. D. 30, Alton Twp., Alton, Ward 5, p. 3 
 29284 US Federal Census:  1920 MO, Cape Girardeau Co., E. D. 23, Cape Girardeau Twp., p. 3 
 29285 US Federal Census:  1920 IL, St. Clair Co., E. D. 134, East St. Louis, Ward 2, p. 9 
 29286 US Federal Census:  1930 IL, St. Clair Co., E. D. 47, East St. Louis, p. 11 
 29287 US Federal Census:  1930 IL, Cook Co., E. D. 2163, Leyden Twp., River Grove, p. 7 
 29288 US Federal Census:  1930 IL, St. Clair Co., E. D. 36, East St. Louis, p. 5 
 29289 US Federal Census:  1930 IL, St. Clair Co., E. D. 37, East St. Louis, p. 11 
 29447 US Federal Census:  1850 NC, Burke Co., p. 349 
 29857 US Federal Census:  1860 NC, Burke Co., p. 68 (796) 
 29867 US Federal Census:  1880 NC, Burke Co., E. D. 44, Upper Fork Twp., p. 4 
 29917 US Federal Census:  1900 NC, Burke Co., E. D. 20, Upper Fork Twp., p. 2 
 29919 US Federal Census:  1860 NC, Burke Co., p. 99 (827) 
 29920 US Federal Census:  1870 NC, Burke Co., Upper South Fork Twp., p. 1 (423) 
 29921 US Federal Census:  1880 NC, Burke Co., E. D. 44, Upper Fork Twp., Mortality Schedules 
 29922 US Federal Census:  1880 NC, Burke Co., E. D. 40, Morganton, p. 2 
 29923 US Federal Census:  1900 NC, Burke Co., E. D. 13, Morganton Twp., p. 4 

 



 

 9

Name Index 
 
----- 
 Clara E. #2-42/1  
 Elizabeth #2-/2 mother of descendant's spouse 
 Elizabeth #2-/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
 Evelyn R. #2-45/1  
 Letha #2-41/1  
Bradshaw 
 Alexander Charles #1-91 [#221165] / father of descendant's spouse 
 Amelia #2-1  
 Caroline #1-9  
 Charles #2-444  
 Charles H. #1-1 [#22116] / husband of descendant 
 Charles L. #2-44  
 Clifford E. #2-72  
 Criner #1-65  
 David #1-63  
 Delia Emma #1-64  
 Eliza #1-1  
 Eliza Leila #1-91 [#2211651] / wife of descendant 
 Elizabeth #1-3  
 Eugene #2-7  
 Frances #1-1 [#257] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 George #1-91  
 George F. #2-2  
 Gus E. #2-71  
 Harold #2-422  
 James #2-412  
 James R. #1-68  
 James T. #2-411  
 James Wesley #1-6  
 John #1-5  
 John #1-1 [#2211] / father of descendant's spouse 
 Johney #1-66  
 Josiah #1-  
 Lelar #1-6A  
 Liza #1-67  
 Loretta #2-442  
 Margeret? #1-62  
 Marie E. #2-421  
 Martha #1-A  
 Mary #1-8  
 Mildred #2-423  
 Nancy #1-4  
 Netta Marry #2-3  
 Olie #2-6  
 Richard #1-61  
 Richard Eugene #2-42  
 Robert #1-69  
 Roy Franklin #2-43  
 Ruby #2-443  
 Ruby #2-425  
 Samuel #2-  
 Samuel J. #2-45  
 Samuel R. #2-4  



 

 10

 Saphronia #1-2  
 Sarah Elizabeth #1-51  
 Sarah J. #1-7  
 Stelle M. #2-424  
 Vernie Everett #2-41  
 Viola #2-5  
 Virginia #2-441  
 William #1-B  
Brittain 
 Jane #1-5/1  
Bumgarner 
 ----- #1-51/1  
 Etta #1-511  
 Frank #1-512  
Carswell 
 Sarah #1-/1  
Franklin 
 Henry #1-8/1  
 Martha Leona #1-91 [#221165/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
Gurley 
 James Swinton #2-71/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Lula Afton #2-71/1  
Jeter 
 Georgeann #2-/2  
 Henry #2-/2 father of descendant's spouse 
 Henry #2-/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Mary Jane #2-/1  
Lackey 
 George #1-9/99  
Lambert 
 Nola Elizabeth #2-71/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Mauney 
 ----- #1-64/1  
Norbury 
 Grace #2-44/1  
Pearless 
 Nancy A. #2-/3  
Perrin 
 ----- #2-3/1  
 Luke #2-5/1  
Sisk 
 Ellick #2-7/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Myrtle Jane #2-7/1  
Smith 
 Dalis #1-92  
 Daniel #1-9/1  
 Theodore #1-93  
Stanford 
 Amanda #1-6/1  
White 
 Emma Retta #2-4/1  
 


